
BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham S60 
2TH 

Date: Monday 26 June 2023 

  Time: 1.40 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies  
 

 
To receive apologies for absence from any member who is unable to attend the 
meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 March, 2023, and matters 
arising (copy attached) (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 
To consider and approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a true and 
correct record of the proceedings.  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

 
To receive declarations of interest from any member in respect of any items on 
the agenda. 
 

4. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 
To determine if there are any items on the agenda for which there is reason to 
exclude members of the press and public from observing the proceedings.  
 

5. Joint Waste Board (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 
To consider and approve the following:- 

 Appointment of New Chairman 

 Appointment of New Vice Chairman 

 Authorised Representatives 

 Rotation of Chair Changes 

 Terms of Reference 
 

6. BDR Manager 2022-23 Annual Report (Pages 13 – 29) 
 

 
To receive an annual report from the BDR Manager for 2022-23 in respect of:- 

 Governance 

 Contract Delivery 

 Legal 

 Financial  

 Communications 

 Resources 
 

 



7. Current Issues  
 
To consider the following current issues:- 

 
 Persistent Organic Pollutants (POP’s) 

 Best Available Technologies (EA Permit) 

 WRAP Food waste initiative 
 

8. Risk Register (Pages 30 - 35) 
 

 
To consider a risk report and register. 

9. Restricted Items  
 

 
To consider the following exempt items:- 

 Joint Insurance Cost Report (JICR) 

 Power Gainshare Payment  

 HWRC procurement Update 

 Separate Food Waste Collection Transitional Period 
 

10. Information Only Items (Pages 36 - 39) 
 

 
To consider the Community Liaison Group Meeting Minutes and any other 
items for information only. 
 

11. Date, Time and Venue for the next meeting  
 

 
The next meeting of BDR Joint Waste Board will be held on 4 September, 
2023, commencing at 1.30 pm in Rotherham Town Hall. 

 



 

BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD 
6th March, 2023 

 
Present:- Councillor Beck (in the Chair); Councillors Higginbottom and Houlbrook 
together with Kellie Hopkins (DMBC) and Paul Hutchinson (BDR Team). 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Sam Barstow, Lisbeth Baxter, Paul 
Castle, Barry Connolly, Rhonda Fleetwood, Lee Garnett, Matt O’Neill, Nigel Naisbitt 
and Paul Woodcock. 
 
158  

  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting. 
 

159  
  
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON 12 SEPTEMBER 
2022 AND 5 DECEMBER 2022  
 

 It was noted that 155 of 5th December, 2022, should be headed 
“Community Engagement” and not Risk Register as printed. 
 
Resolved:-  That, subject to the above clerical correction, the minutes of 
the meetings held on 12th September and 5th December, 2022, be 
approved. 
 

160  
  
BDR MANAGERS REPORT  
 

 Paul Hutchinson presented the submitted report which highlighted and 
updated the following issues relating to the Joint Waste Private Finance 
Initiative (PFI):- 
 

 Governance 

 Contract Delivery 

 Legal 

 Financial 

 Communications 

 Resources 

 Joint Working and BDR Support 

 
Attention was also drawn to the following:- 
 

 It was hoped to recruit a Senior Technical Officer the funding for 
which would come from the 2023/24 budget. The postholder would 
assist the team in anticipation of the increased workloads and 
service change requirements from new legislation 
 

 A Technical Consultant (Santec) had been secured specifically to 
investigate, review and advise on issues such as Environment 
Agency permit changes, Resource and Waste Strategy outcomes 
and maintenance plans  

 Page 3 Agenda Item 2



 

 Over the current financial year there had been a general downward 
turn in t
[...]
ome Chair of the 
Steering Group. 
 
(2)  It was noted that Ministerial approval was being sought with regard to 
a transitional period before mandatory food waste collection was required.  
BDR had applied for a transitional arrangement as our disposal contract 
provided the outputs as the legislation required.  DEFRA was collecting 
requests for transitional periods, reviewing these and presenting 
information to the Secretary of State for the Environment.   
 
(3)  The Community Liaison Group now met 6 monthly.  A Chair was still 
being sought. 
 
 

Page 5



(4)  The evaluation of the Barnsley and Doncaster Household Waste 
Recycling Centres’ tenders was being undertaken.  Rotherham’s tender 
would hopefully go out to market shortly. 
 
Resolved:-  That the update be noted. 
 

162  
  
RISK REGISTER  
 

 Paul Hutchinson introduced the Risk Register and highlighted the key 
changes:- 
 
 There had been no new risks added or risks removed from the Register. 

 The annual deep drive review of the full Register had been undertaken with each 
risk examined and reviewed to ensure it was still current, at the appropriate level 
and all consequences, control and management of the risk was appropriate 

 Slight amendment to the internal reporting regime in Rotherham 

 Risk No. 21 (Changes in Local Authority Policy) had been increased until final 
guidance was received from the Government  

 
Resolved:-  That the report be noted. 
 

163  
  
COMMUNITY LIAISON GROUP  
 

 The minutes of the Community Liaison Group meeting held on 9th August, 
2022, were noted. 
 

164  
  
DATE, TIME AND VENUE FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  (1)  That a further meeting be held on Monday, 26th June, 
2023, commencing at 1.30 p.m. 
 
(2)  That discussions take place with the Monitoring Officer with regard to 
the possibility of holding future meetings virtually. 
 

 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

BRIEFING 

TO: BDR Joint Waste Board 
 

DATE: 26/6/2023 
 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 
 

Lisbeth Baxter 
BDR Manager 
Waste Management, Regeneration and 
Environment 

TITLE: Rotation of Chair 
 

1.  Background 
 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

One of the contractual documents entered into between Barnsley Metropolitan Borough 
Council, Doncaster City Council and Rotherham Borough Council (the “Authorities”) at 
financial close of the BDR Waste PFI project was an Inter-Authority Agreement (“IAA3”) 
being the third joint working agreement between the Authorities following on from 
procurement phase and pre-financial close versions. This IAA3 creates the Joint Waste 
Board (“JWB”) as a joint committee pursuant to section 101(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, which is established as part of the joint working arrangements between the 
Authorities for the management and administration of what are termed Relevant Contracts 
under the IAA3. At the date of this meeting, the BDR Waste PFI Contract is the only 
Relevant Contract to which IAA3 applies and is referred to as the “Principal Contract”. 
 
This briefing details how the functions of the JWB will be delegated down to the BDR 
Steering Committee chair and then to the BDR Manager (as chair of the Joint Waste Team 
which reports to the BDR Steering Committee) in order to more efficiently deal with the 
day to day decisions that will be required under the Principal Contract. All decisions of the 
JWB, BDR Steering Committee chair and BDR Manager will be made in accordance with 
the provisions of the prevailing IAA3. 
 
Local authorities may arrange for the discharge of functions by (i) a joint committee or (ii) 
by an officer of one of them under section 101(5)(a) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
In this case, a group of officers is established under IAA3 called the BDR Steering 
Committee, which will be empowered to make the day to day decisions required for the 
management and administration of the Principal Contract. However, the Local 
Government Act 1972 does not allow the delegation of powers to be exercised jointly by 
a committee of officers. 
   
To fit with the legislative requirements the Joint Waste Board (JWB) as a joint  
committee of members therefore delegates its powers to one of the BDR Steering 
Committee officers (the “Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member”), who will then act 
in consultation with the other officers from the Authorities on the BDR Steering Committee. 
 
It has been agreed previously that the roles of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
JWB will rotate between the three Authorities on an annual basis at the AGM in June.  For 
the municipal year 2022/23, this delegation was made to the Rotherham Borough Council 
member of the BDR JWB, who also acted as the Chairman of that body. 
 
The structure of the BDR JWB for 2023/24 will be as follows: 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council representative: Chair 
 
Cabinet Spokesperson - Environment and Highways 
 
Doncaster City Council representative: Vice Chair 
 
Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and Waste  
 
Rotherham Borough Council Representative  
 
Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment  

 
In line with this principle, it has been agreed that the Authorised BDR Steering Committee 
Member will also rotate annually 
 
For the municipal year 2022/23, this delegation was made to the Doncaster City Council 
member of the BDR Steering Committee, who also acted as the Chairman of that body. 
For the municipal year 2023/24, this delegation will therefore be made to the Rotherham 
Borough Council member of the BDR Steering Committee. This officer, as Authorised 
BDR Steering Committee member, will subsequently delegate certain functions to the 
BDR Manager in order to more efficiently deal with the day-to-day decisions that will be 
required under the Principal Contract. 
 
The structure of the BDR Steering Committee will be as follows: 
 

Rotherham Borough Council representative: Chair  
 
Assistant Director (Community Safety and Street Scene) or in their absence Service 
Manager (Community Safety and Street Scene). 
 
Doncaster City Council representative: Vice Chair 

 
The Assistant Director (Environment) or in their absence Head of Waste and 
Highways Infrastructure   
 
Barnsley Metropolitan BC representative: 

 
The Service Director (Environment & Transport) or in their absence the Head of 
Commercial and OP Support Services (Environment and Transport)  

 
 

2.  Key Issues  
 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Delegation of decisions in the manner requested facilitates the smooth running of the 
Joint Waste Board. Without such delegations in place, given that this is a high value, 
long term joint project involving three local authorities with central government revenue 
support funding, there would be a serious risk that proper and prompt decision making 
would prove to be very difficult, with a consequent adverse effect on the efficient 
operation of the PFI project 

3.  Key Actions and Timelines  
 
3.1 The delegations and rotation of Chair and Vice-Chair of the JWB are a contractual 

requirement of the IAA3 and should take place at the AGM of the JWB in June each 
year. 
 

Page 8



4.  Recommendations  
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 

That the JWB note that:  
 

1. With the exception of the decisions reserved to the Authorities for a unanimous 
decision under the IAA3, all other decisions in respect of the Principal Contract are 
delegated by the JWB to the chair of the BDR Steering Committee (the “Authorised 
BDR Steering Committee Member”). 

 
2. The Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member may elect to delegate certain 

decisions to the BDR Manager. 
 

3. The BDR Manager may delegate any decisions delegated to them to a member of 
the Joint Waste Team (if the right to delegate is granted by the Authorised BDR 
Steering Committee Member). 

 
4. That Rotherham Borough Council’s representative officer on the BDR Steering 

Committee will be the Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member for 2023-2024. 
 

 

Page 9



 

[...]
uctions that should be applied, and the 
Contractor is measured against contractual requirements. 

 

2.2 Bolton Road 

 

2.2.1 As at the start of 22/23 the two primary monitoring metrics for the contract are 
recycling performance and diversion from landfill. The recycling performance 
contractual target was set at 17.5% (default-termination trigger below 10.5%) 
and diversion of waste from landfill of more than 96.64% for 2022/23. 

 
2.1.2 In 2022/23 the facility achieved a recycling rate of 14.47%, a decrease of 0.49% 

on the 2021/22 rate. This recycling rate includes all material presented to the 
market for recycling from the BDR waste treatment contract. 

 
2.1.3 In the same year, the facility achieved 99.13% diversion from landfill, an 

increase of 1.04% on the previous year. This rate includes all the waste from 
the contract presented for recycling, processed through the AD facility, moisture 
reduction and/or sent for energy recovery.   

 
Table 1 – 2022-23 Tonnage forecast v Actual 
 

 
 

Table 1 above shows the proportion of waste delivered from April 2022 to March 

2023 and the variance between the Initial forecast and the final year end forecasted 

Unitary Charge amount invoiced. This is a decrease of 4.68% on the previous year 

and can be attributed to the removal of COVID-19 measures, the change to the new 

normal in terms of school attendance, hybrid working and potentially the cost-of-

living crisis. 

 

2.1.4 We are still awaiting the final 22/23 UC reconciliation (due June 2023) but the 

final input tonnage figure for the 2022/23 financial year was 207,740 tonnes of 

contractual residual waste from Barnsley, City of Doncaster and Rotherham.  

 

2.1.5 The BDR team pro-actively reviewed the anticipated tonnage forecast  

throughout the year and adjusted the monthly Unitary Charge payments 

accordingly to ensure accurate UC amounts to aid budget forecasting. 

 

2.1.6 21/22 saw 217,951 tonnes delivered. The 22/23 figure of 207,740 sees a 
decrease of 4.68% on the previous year.

Page 15



BDR MANAGER UPDATE REPORT  

 

4 
 

Item 5 

Figure 1 - Tonnage Tracker  
 

 
 

Figure 1 above shows the actual tonnage profile from April 2022 to March 2023 

across the partnership. 

2.3 Complaints 

 

2.3.1 A total of 17 complaints were received during 2022-23, which is a 22.7% 

decrease over the previous year.  No complaints were received regarding 

Barnsley Transfer Station. 

 

Table 2 - Complaint Statistics 

 
 

Page 16



BDR MANAGER UPDATE REPORT  

 

5 
 

Item 5 

2.3.2 Fly Management - Throughout 2022/23 Renewi continued to use the crane 

mounted Provecta dosing system, to aid fly prevention as per consultation 

with the Environment Agency.  Once waste has been shredded and placed in 

the bio-drying halls it is capped with dried waste and then the surface treated 

with Provecta from above.  This new system is proving highly effective with fly 

numbers regularly at a third of those reported in 2020/21. 

 

2.3.3 Odour Management - Following on from the successful replacement of the 

line 1 biofilter early in 2021 the media in line 2 biofilter was changed in 2022.  

Both bio-filters continue to operate well and as such there are no current 

plans to change the filter media. 

 

Between mid-August and mid-September 2022 there was a spike in odour 

complaints with 9 complaints received in a month. These coincided with 

unfounded, single source social media traffic. However, following visits to site 

and the local area by Environment Agency they confirmed that no specific 

odour could be linked to the site, in fact other sites within the local 

environment may have been the source. Any odours on site were not 

malodourous and as such were acceptable within the permit. 

 

2.3.4 The BDR team are confident that all best practices are in place, following 

substantial interaction and advice from the EA and good relationships having 

been built between the EA and local M
[...]
nse to our rejection, but it is not anticipated, (through dialog with 
Renewi) that they will pursue their position at this time. 

Page 22



BDR MANAGER UPDATE REPORT  

 

11 
 

Item 5 

 
It should be noted that the BDR position on JICR is not unique and many PFI’s 
JICR are not yet agreed. Further guidance from the Infrastructure Projects 
Authority (IPA) on the application of the contract in relation to JICR is expected 
although there is yet no indication of when this will be available.  The BDR 
Manager has raised that IPA should ensure that MBTs should not be adversely 
impacted by the guidance. 

 

4 Financial  

 

4.1 22/23 Operational Management Budget 

 

Table 4 – Operational Management Budget Outturn 2022-23 

  

The 2022-23 Operational 

Management Budget expenditure was 

£49,742 underspent.  Most of the 

savings have come from prudent use 

of external consultants. Anticipation for 

calling on this knowledge and 

expertise to implement operational 

changes and potential variations to the 

contract have not arisen due to the 

Government’s delay in detailing the 

requirements of the much-anticipated 

Resource and Waste Strategy.  

 

4.2 Operational Management Budget forecast 

 

Table 5 – Operational Management Budget Proposal 2023-24 

 

For 23/24 the BDR Manager proposes that the 

Operational budget be increased from £287,000 to 

£340,000 and the Joint Waste Board is asked to 

approve this additional spend. Part of the increase 

has already been pre-approved last year by Joint 

Waste Board (the recruitment of additional staff).  

The remaining increase is due to the potential 

need to commence negotiations on the impacts of 

the Resource and Waste Strategy for England, 

cover costs for ongoing work to implement 

operational changes, potential variations to 

contracts and resolution of any potential disputes 

(inc landfill diversion & Joint Insurance cost report) 

2022-23 Budget Forecast Variance

Management £132,000 £135,076 £3,076

Administration £25,000 £20,845 -£4,155

Call off Legal £65,000

External Finance £35,000

External Legal £0

External Technical £20,000

Insurance Advisors £10,000

Call off Finance £0

Call off Technical £0

HWRC Project £0 £0 £0

Total £287,000 £237,258 -£49,742

22/23 Budget approved by JWB

£81,337 -£48,663

2022-23 Budget 

Management £175,000

Administration £25,000

Call off Legal £0

External Finance £40,000

External Legal £65,000

External Technical £30,000

Insurance Advisors £10,000

Call off Finance £0

Call off Technical £0

HWRC Project £0

Total £340,000

23/24 Budget 

proposal

Page 23



BDR MANAGER UPDATE REPORT  

 

12 
 

Item 5 

support of BDR councils over all aspects of the HWRC contract and supporting 

individual/joint Councils work towards any individual impacts emerging from the 

Resource and Waste Strategy. For 23/24 individual lines will be re-profiled on a 

monthly basis to reflect actual spend required. 

 

4.3 The BDR team will look to be prudent with any expenditure and will seek to 

make savings on the budgetary aspect where possible. 

 

4.4 The forecasted Unitary Charge for the 2022/23 financial year totalled. 

£25,582,890.47 We are still awaiting the final 22/23 UC reconciliation (due  to 

be undertaken June 2023), but a major variation to the estimated unitary charge 

is not anticipated. 

 

4.5 The BDR Partnership received Waste Infrastructure Credits from DEFRA to the 

value of £5,962,016.00. 

 

5.0 Communications  

  

5.1 In response to the current cost of living crisis, it was agreed by the BDR and 
Renewi Management teams that the money for Renewi’s Corporate Social 
Responsibility Fund (CSRF) for 2022-23 be used to make donations to three 
local foodbanks in the Dearne Valley - one in each of the three Council areas. 
The members on the CLG were consulted on this, and it received a majority 
positive response.  As such £2,000 donations were made to: 

 

 Salvation Army foodbank, Goldthorp
[...]
ry six (6) weeks and reported corporately via the individual Councils’ risk 
registers. Additionally, the BDR Manager reports to the Joint Waste Team and draws 
attention to issues to allow internal challenge. 
 
The BDR Manager and the Councils’ core contract management team will review and 
update the risk register on a six (6) week cycle to ensure risks are able to be effectively 
monitored and managed. 
 

4.  Recommendations  
 

4.1 
 
 
 

BDR Joint Waste Board is asked to consider and note the attached updated risk register 
and, after consideration, advise of any further risks to be added to or deleted from the risk 
register.  

 

Page 32



Consequence /effect: - What 
would actually happen as a 

result? How much of a problem 
would it be? To whom and why?

Existing actions/controls - What are you doing to 
manage this now? Current 

Score

Further management actions/controls required - What 
would you like to do in addition to your controls? Target Score

Risk Owner (Officer 
responsible for 

managing risk and 
controls)

Risk Review Date

Movement

I L I L

8 (CSS13)

Changes to Collection 
services and that impact on 
the PFI Contract - waste 
volumes change

Potential to impact on the 
performance of the plant. Potential to 
impact on the Third Party Revenue 
Share due to the Councils. 
Implications on PFI Credits. 
Implications on Inter Authority 
Agreement. 

Inter Authority Agreement measures. Significant 
collection change clause in the PFI Contract. Current 
WIDP/DEFRA position in terms of Credit Allocation 
position requires BDR to abide by the terms and 
conditions in the Promissory letter and the Final 
Business Case. 

4 5 20

Dialogue with WIDP/DEFRA and between BDR Councils. 
Test potential impacts to the contract/Councils against the 
IAA3. Lobby Government on recycling definitions.

3 4 12

BDR MANAGER 01/08/23

9 (CSS13) 

Changes in Government 
Law/Regulations including 
W&RS (Legislative 
Change)

Potential financial implications du
[...]
rculated to the three local authorities. We have 
continued to liaise closely with local authority comms and waste teams.  

8. Any other business 

A CLG member asked if there were any plans to install solar panels on the site as part of a 
commitment to reuse energy to power the plant. CLG was informed the plant currently generated 
around a third of the power used on site. Discussions were taking place with the Councils to install 
solar panels subject to financial, legal and planning consents in addition to any insurance 
considerations. The installation could see the plant generate up to 52% of its energy requirements.  

A CLG member asked for clarification on whether Tetrapak waste could be recycled. A recent 
information leaflet about new refuse collection dates had stated it could not be recycled – previous 
information had said it could.  

Action- check on Tetrapak recycling status. 

The acting Chair noted the low attendance at the meeting and suggested an option for encouraging 
greater attendance in future.  CLG members agreed to move the CLG meetings to twice a year 
instead of the current four with the next meeting to be held in May. A provisional date of 16 May 
2023 has been suggested – avoiding the two Bank Holiday weeks in early May. 

9. Date, time and venue for next meeting this will be at the Visitor Centre at Manvers on Tuesday 
16 May 2023 at 6pm. (To be confirmed) 

 

Page 39


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 March, 2023, and matters arising (copy attached)
	Minutes

	5 Joint Waste Board
	Terms of Reference
	 seek to fully motivate Officers to act with drive, enthusiasm and a determination to succeed


	6 BDR Manager 2022-23 Annual Report
	8 Risk Register
	Risk Register 2023 - Review  13.6.23
	Current Risks


	10 Information Only Items



Minutes of the meeting


26/06/23 1 

 

BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD 
Monday 26 June 2023 

 
Present:- Councillors Higginbottom (in the Chair), Beck and Houlbrook. Also present 
were officers Kelly Hopkins, Sam Barstow, Paul Hutchinson, Beth Baxter, and 
Rhonda Fletcher. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Paul Castle, Gill Charters, Matt O’Neil, 
Dan Swaine, and Paul Woodcock. 
 
1    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 6 MARCH, 2023, 

AND MATTERS ARISING (COPY ATTACHED)  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2023 be 
approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:- That, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for Agenda 
Item 9 (Restricted Items) as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4    JOINT WASTE BOARD  
 

 The Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Manager 
submitted a paper which reported that one of the contractual 
documents entered into between the Barnsley, Doncaster and 
Rotherham Local Authorities at financial close of the BDR Waste PFI 
project was an Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA). This IAA creates the 
Joint Waste Board (“JWB”) as a joint committee pursuant to Section 
101(5) of the Local Government Act 1972, which is established as part 
of the joint working arrangements between the Local Authorities for the 
management and administration of what are termed Relevant 
Contracts under the IAA. It was confirmed that, on the date of the 
meeting, the BDR Waste PFI Contract was the only Relevant Contract 
to which the IAA applies and was referred to as the “Principal 
Contract”. 
  
The paper further how the functions of the Joint Waste Board would be 
delegated to the BDR Steering Committee and the BDR Manager in 
order to efficiently discharge the day-to-day decisions required under 
the Principal Contract. All decisions of the JWB, BDR Steering 
Committee and the BDR Manager would be made in accordance with 
the provisions of the prevailing Inter-Authority Agreement. In 



2 REPORT FOR INFORMATION - 26/06/23 
 

accordance with the IAA, the appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair of 
the Board rotated on an annual basis. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That Councillor James Higginbotham of Barnsley MBC be 
appointed as Chair of the Barnsley, Doncaster and 
Rotherham Joint Waste Board for the 2023/24 municipal 
year.  
 

2. That Councillor Mark Houlbrook of Doncaster MBC be 
appointed as Vice-Chair of the Barnsley, Doncaster and 
Rotherham Joint Waste Board for the 2023/24 municipal 
year.  
 

3. That, with the exception of the decisions reserved to the 
Authorities for a unanimous decision under the IAA3, all other 
decisions in respect of the Principal Contract be delegated by 
the Joint Waste Board to the chair of the BDR Steering 
Committee (the “Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member”). 
 

4. That it be noted that the Authorised BDR Steering Committee 
Member may elect to delegate certain decisions to the BDR 
Manager. 
 

5. That it be noted that the BDR Manager may delegate any 
decisions delegated to them to a member of the Joint Waste 
Team (if the right to delegate is granted by the Authorised BDR 
Steering Committee Member. 
 

6. That Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council’s representative 
officer on the BDR Steering Committee, Sam Barstow, be the 
Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member for 2023-2024. 
 

Before handing over the chairmanship, Councillor Beck wished to 
place on record his thanks to the officers and elected Members that 
had supported him during his time as Chair. The Board placed on 
record their thanks to Councillor Beck for chairing meetings of the 
Board for the previous year. 
  
Councillor Higginbotham then took over as Chair for the 
remainder of the meeting. 
 
 

5    BDR MANAGER 2022-23 ANNUAL REPORT  
 

 Consideration was given to the Annual Report which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting and highlighted the following issues 
relating to the Joint Waste Private Finance Initiative for the period April 
2022 to March 2023: 



26/06/23 3 

 

·       Resources 
·       Governance/Strategic Meetings 
·       Contract Delivery 
·       Legal 
·       Financial 
·       Communications 
·       Joint Working and BDR Support 
 
With regard to contract delivery, it was noted that the two primary 
monitoring metrics for the contract are recycling performance and 
diversion from landfill. The recycling performance contractual target 
had been set at 17.5% (default-termination trigger below 10.5%) and 
diversion of waste from landfill of more than 96.64% for 2022/23. 
2022/23 the facility at Bolton Road achieved a recycling rate of 
14.47%, which represented a decrease of 0.49% on the 2021/22 rate. 
This recycling rate included all material presented to the market for 
recycling from the BDR waste treatment contract. In the same year, 
the facility achieved 99.13% diversion from landfill, an increase of 
1.04% on the previous year.  
 
Members considered the proportion of waste delivered from April 2022 
to March 2023 and the variance between the initial forecast and the 
final year end forecasted Unitary Charge amount invoiced, which 
totalled 207,740 tonnes and represented a decrease of 4.68% on the 
previous year. This was attributed to the removal of COVID-19 
measures, ongoing home working and the cost of living crisis.  
 
It was reported that a total of 17 complaints were received during 
2022-23, which represented a 22.7% decrease from the previous year. 
Members noted that the new fly management system was proving to 
be highly effective with fly numbers regularly at a third of those 
reported in 2020/21. 
 
Operational Management Budget expenditure in 2022/23 was 
underspent by £49,742 and it was reported that most of the savings 
came from the prudent use of external consultants. It had previously 
been anticipated that such knowledge and expertise would be required 
to implement operational changes and potential variations to the 
contract arising from central Government’s Resource and Waste 
Strategy for England, but delays in the publication of this had meant 
that it had not been required.  
 
The report proposed the Board approve an increase of the operational 
budget for 2023/24 from £287,000 to £340,000. It was explained that 
part of the increase had already been approved by the Board for the 
recruitment of additional staff, but the remaining increase was for the 
potential need to commence negotiations on the impact of the 
Resource and Waste Strategy for England, cover costs for ongoing 
work to implement operational changes, potential variations to 
contracts and resolution of any potential disputes, support of BDR 



4 REPORT FOR INFORMATION - 26/06/23 
 

councils over all aspects of the HWRC contract and supporting 
individual/joint Councils work towards any individual impacts emerging 
from the Resource and Waste Strategy. 
 
It was noted that the forecasted Unitary Charge for the 2022/23 
financial year had totalled £25,582,890.47 and that the BDR 
Partnership received Waste Infrastructure Credits from DEFRA to the 
value of £5,962,016.00 in 2022/23. 
 
In receiving the report, Members sought reassurances in respect of the 
methane release incidents and the environmental impact associated 
with that and what likelihood there was of future incidents. Officers 
confirmed that the release occurred as part of the safety mechanism 
built into the system, but the releases had been within the tolerances 
as part of the safety mechanism and had been reported to the 
Environment Agency. This had not been regarded as a major incident 
and had not required reporting under RIDDOR.  
 
Members thanked officers for the report and wished for their thanks to 
be conveyed to all officers involved in supporting the partnership. 
 
Resolved:-  
 

1. That the report be noted.  
 

2. That approval be given to the operational budget of £340,000 
for 2023/24 financial year.   

 
 

6    CURRENT ISSUES  
 

 Consideration was given to the following issues: 
 

 Persistent Organic Pollutants (POP’s) 

 Best Available Technologies (EA Permit) 

 WRAP Food waste initiative 
 
It was noted that POPs place a greater burden on the service, and this 
would have a financial impact. POPs received through Household 
Waste Recycling Centres had previously been disposed of through 
landfill, but due to legislation changes, new disposal treatment was 
required and a new facility incorporating shredding with incineration 
had been secured and would ensure compliance with law.  
 

With regard to Best Available Technologies, it was noted that the 
Environment Agency had tightened up the emissions that are allowed 
from the facility and changes to the EA permit has reduced the level of 
emissions from anaerobic digestion process. Officers confirmed that a 
consultant had been engaged to examine options available to minimise 
any costs that may be incurred in future compliance. It was noted that 



26/06/23 5 

 

an initial claim had been received from Renewi, but officers had sought 
additional information. It was noted that the level of risk associated 
with this was unknown.  
 
It was noted that work was continuing with WRAP to minimise food 
waste and surveys had been issued, but officers were not in a position 
to report back on how successful that initiative had been but hoped to 
be in a position to do at the next meeting of the Joint Waste Board.  
 
Resolved: That the updates be noted. 
 

7    RISK REGISTER  
 

 Consideration was given to the risk register for the partnership and 
officers highlighted that there had been no new risks identified and 
added to the register, and there had been no risks removed from the 
register. The overall position for June 2023 was summarised as 
follows: 
 

RAG 
Rating 

Target 
Rating 

Current 
Rating 

Red 0 4 

Amber 3 5 

Green 17 11 

Total 20 20 

 
It was noted that the PFI project risk register was reviewed by the BDR 
Steering Committee every six weeks and reported corporately via the 
individual Council’s risk registers. Additionally, the BDR Manager 
reported to the Joint Waste Team and drew attention to issues to allow 
internal challenge. The BDR Manager and the Councils’ core contract 
management team also review and update the risk register on a six 
weekly cycle to ensure risks are able to be effectively monitored and 
managed. 
 
Resolved: That the risk register be noted. 
 

8    RESTRICTED ITEMS  
 

 Consideration was given to updates provided in respect of: 
 

 Joint Insurance Cost Report (JICR) 

 Power Gainshare Payment 

 HWRC procurement Update 

 Separate Food Waste Collection Transitional Period 
 
Resolved:- That the updates be noted. 
 
 
 



6 REPORT FOR INFORMATION - 26/06/23 
 

9    INFORMATION ONLY ITEMS  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the Community Liaison Group meeting 
held on 22 November 2022 be noted. 
 

10    DATE, TIME AND VENUE FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:- That the next meeting of the Joint Waste Board take place 
on 4 September 2022 at 9.30am in Rotherham Town Hall. 
 

 


